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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, MARYLAND
Civil Division

Plainitiff, L Case No.:

setal,

PLAINTIEF’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ON THE ISSUE OF DEFENDAE\ET - _ FAILURE TO EXERCISE
- REASONABLE CARE: ' .

(Hearmg Requested)

Plaintitf, "by and through his attomeys, Laura G. Zois and Miller &

Zois, LLC, pursuant to Maryland Rule 2-501, hereby files Plaintiff's Motion for Partial

Summary Judgment on the Isjgiia of Defendant | ’s. Faflute to Exercise Reasonable Care |

ZQ;I and in sup;aort thereof states as feilows

This is a negligence case atisi

 the intersection of Route 1 (aiéa'known as ™ ~ Avenue") and Road in College

Park, Maryland, Plaintiff,  (hereinafter "Plaintif"), was taveling northbourd

on Routé 1. Defendant, (hereinafter "Defendant"), wag traveling westbound

- o Road. Mr. was driving straight with a constant green light when Defendant

suddenly entered the intersection from Road against a red light, depriving Mt of
the nght—ef—wayand causing a coiii:siqizgf Exhibit 1 (Aerial view of the scene). It is imdisputed
that Defendant entered the intersection against a red light traffic si gnal, Mr. s entifled
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exercise reasonable care as a matter of law by running a red light, and because her breach of her

duty of care was the proximate cause of the collision.

UNDISPUTED FACTS

M, . was driving northbound on Route 1 in the far left travel lane approaching
its intersection with Road, Exhibit 2 (State of Maryland Motor Vehicle Accident Report);
Exhibit 3, P 2 (M. Answers to Interrogatories); and Exhibit 4, P. 63, L. 1-2. (Mr.

'Dep@:*siﬁtan} Ms. ‘wasdiivingon . Road in the only westbound travel

's Depﬁsiiion)l e

's deposiftion, he testified as to how the c.olliéif’)ﬂ. Ofé’c?u;j:ed:

- At M.

o amf si‘lck # tree

Exh4P62i,21t0P 63, LIII

tecall any of the details surround;ngthe collision. Exhibif 6,7 3-5 (Ms. 's Answers

to Interrogatories); Exhibit 7, P. 20, L. 1622 (Ms. ' Deposi'tian}‘
d was an independent eyewitness to the collision, Exh. 5,P. 8, L. 14-17.
Ms.  was a student at the University of Maryland, located on Route 1 north of the

collision site. Exh, 5, P. 9, L. 4-5. She often traveled through the Route 1- Road

infersection on her way to and from class, Exh. 5, P. 9, L. 6-8. Immediately priorrto the
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_the signal fornorthbound traffic on Route 1 (the direction Mr.

pedestrian walk srgnal was lit permitting her to cross over

2L L fi—lé.iUpon reachmg the corner, Mis.

collision, Ms. was walking northbound on the sidewalk adjacent to Rowute 1. Exh, 3,

_ P, 20, L. 3-6.

AsMs.  was approaching the int
Route 1 o the northeast corner she "could look tp ...and see what color the [northbound Route
1] trafﬁc light was." Exh. 5, P.17, L. 2-10. Right before the collision Ms. savw that
was traveling), was
green. Exh, 5, P, 17, L 11-21, P. 18, L. 1-16. At the same time, Ms. saw thatthe
| Road. d. Based on hér

previous experiences ctosging this intersection, Ms. knew that the traffic signal on

~ Road ".shoﬁld;ﬁf_: red" while the walk signal was ht to }E}_Brzﬁit'pedesﬁians to cross
Road. /d.
g Qbsme the green traffic light that

It took "less than ten seconds"” for Ms.

was facing Mr, ; and {o cross Road to the northeast corner of Route 1. Exh. 5, P,

start to drive, saw

. Road,andsaw the collision ha;ipen; Exh 5, P.

Defendant‘s car er'zté.r i ersectmn frcrm
19, L 1622 10 P.20, L. 1.

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD

Pursuant to Maryland Rule 2-561 (a),_ "any party may file at zny tithe & motion for

sumnsiacy judgment on alf or part of an agfion on the grounds that thers is no genuine dispute as

to any material fact and that the party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.” When

'_cfm'sidering- a motion for summary judgment the court shall view the facts, and any reasonable

inferences that may be drawn from them, in favor of the nonmoving party, Buf, where the

.
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pleadings, depositions, admissions, end/or affidavits demonstrate that no material fact remains

court should properly grant the motion for suminary judgment. Brown v, Suburban Cadg'liac,

Inc., 260 Md. 251,255,272 A.2d 42, 44 (197@}-

~ that there i§ a real dispute between the parties. Krisley v. Keller, 11 Md. App. 269, 273 A.2d.

624 (1971). A general allegation that there is a dispute of material fact is never gufficient 1o

defeat a properly supported motion for surﬁmary'jﬂﬁgment; Brown, 260 Md. 251272 A.2d 42.

A&M

o ﬂw favored madway, Route 1

I; Befendani Failed.te Exercise Reasonable Careasa M‘jétter of Law Because She
Ran a Red Light.

The driver of an automobile has a duty to exercise reasonahle care. Id. Motorists have a
duty'to pay attention so they are aware of anytlung in the roadway before them. Murp]zy V. Bd
of Cﬂu”'fy Comm'rs, 13 Md. App. 497, 516_-, 984 A.2d 261, 269270 (1971). A driver’s "primary
at_tﬂgl_}ﬁf_cizﬂ; Should be directed to the road. iﬁﬁ@nt." Faulkner v. Cummings, 256 Md. 552, 556,

261 A58 468, 470 (1970).
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It is undisputed that Defendant entered the intersection while a red traffic light forbid
vehicles travelingon  Road from entering the intersection. Exh, 4, P. 63, L. 6; Bxh. 5, P,
18, L. 16; Exh. 6. Defendant had a duty to pay attention and to be aware of the traffic
signal facing her. wahy, 13 Md. App. at 510, 284 A.2d at 269-270; Faulkner, 256 Md. at
traffic signal ‘a‘;r!';:d by entering the intersection against thé red traffic mgn,al. Consequent}y,

Defendant ‘breachied her duty of care ds a matler of law and Mr. .. is enfifled to

entry of partiél sumxngéaryjudgmam agaipst her:

IL Defendant Failed to Exercise Reasonable Care as a Matter of Law by
Breachmg Her- Stat&tory Duty 1o Obey the Red Light.~

"A prima facie case of neghgence may be estabhshed by pm@f that an individual

violated an applicable statute or erdinant’ﬁ;"" Wi"etzke,( 421 Md. at. 3}8?85,_ 26‘ A3d at 951-52.

"TWThere therg is an Zigzi_plicable starutozy'saﬁémé designated to protect a elass of persons which

the vaolaﬁon Qf the stamte or ordmance ig ﬁ'self evadence of neghgence‘-f;___ E g Moore v, Myers;

| 161 Md App. 349 363, 868A2d 954, 962 {2003) (citing Brooks v. Lew;ﬂ Reality 111, Inc., 378 _

Md. 70, 835, A.2d 616 (2003)). Upen demonstrating: (1) that the statute was created to protect
’5"53'. spemﬁc class of persons shich includes the plaintiff," and (2} that the. vio.;igatia:n of the statute
proximately caused the injaries complained of, Defendant's negligence is established. Id.

Md. ’i‘ramportétion Code Amn. § 21-201(a) required Defendant .'? the drivef of
a vehicle, to obey traffic control devices while Q.'p_'era_ting her vehicle. The Transportation Code

also required the Defendant, when facing a steady red signal, to "stop at the near side of the

L




intersection and remain stopped until a signal to proceed is shown" Md. Transportation Code
Ann,, § 21-202(h)(1). The statutory reqiiirements to obey’ traffic control deﬁce‘s and to stop at
| red traffic signals are intended to protect motorists and pedestrians by preventing collisions at
intersections. Mr. is clearly incladed in the class of individuals the statute was intended
to protect. Defendant's failure to obey the traffic control sﬁi‘gnaif Wwas a proximate cause of
Plaintiff's injures, because if not for Defendant's statutory violation the collision would not have
occiirred.
Here, Maryland law prescribed Defendant’s duty to obey the red -_IIafﬁc si gﬁal’ on
Road. rThe undisputed facts demonstrate that Defendant violated TR § 21:201(a) and § 21~

202(h)(1) whet she 'dif@%fé mto the ;irkersect’i_;}ﬁ agai-nst the red light controlling traffic on

Road. Exh. 2; Exh. 4, P. 63, L. 6; Exh. 5, P. 18, L. 16; Exh. 6. Accordingly, D;éfendani

breached her duty of 'xg'a%SQﬁable care as a matfer of law,

s Negligent as 2 Matter of Law Under the Boulevard Rule

III.  Defendant+ :
' fic on the Favored Roadway.

" Because Sh

VVVVV 1, jiidicial cg}ns,xmi:ti.bn of certdin Statutory

requirements that are relevant to granting the right-of-way in various traffic situations. Dennard

v. Green, 95 Md. App. 652, 660, 622 A.2d 797, 800-01 (1993} (referring to TR § 21-403), aff'd,

drivers on highways when they encounter other drivers attempting to enter or cross through

i highways and to protect both the favored and unfavored drivers of motor vehicles lawfully

MILLER & ZOIS | entering an intersection.” Id. (citations omitted).
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(1) An intersection of a favored highway and an unfavered intersecting
street, at which unfavored street traffic [is] required to stop by some form
of traffic ¢ontrol device and yield the right-of-way to traffic approaching
on the favored highway, ... [and] (2) a collision occurred as a direct
consequehice of the entrance of the unfavered vehicle onto the favared
highwayin disregard of its obligation to yield...

1d.; see also Clemons v. E. & O. Bulloek, Inc., 250 Md. 586, 244 A.2d 240 (1968) (applying the
Boulevard Rule to a collision in an intérsection controlled by traffic lights).
Here, the collision occurred m the intersection of Route 1 and . Road_, which was

., As the traffic lights

controlled by traffic Eifghts facing all four directions of traffic. Bxli

display different green and red si gnals Route land Road alféerﬁatébetween the favored

 road and unfavored mad See Transp Code Ann § 21-202. When facmg a green lighta dnver

is traveling a favored road and may proceeéﬁ; TR § 21-202(b), whilé drivers facing a red light
are on the unfavored road and must stop anid yield accordingly, TR § 21202(h) As such, the
Boulevard Rule applies to this case.

While the Road trafﬁc light was red Defendant was on the mfavored road, and

| - was there-fére required.--taf _s'_tOp and yield to_vehl cles passing thmngh the mtersegt_lon on Raute;l.

See TR §§ 21-202(b); 21-202(h). The uncontroverted facts show that Mr. was

approaching a gregn light on Route 1 and that Defendant enteied the intersection against a red |
hght Diefendant left the unfavored road, ie. Road, and entered the favored road, i.e.,
Routs 1, fn con_ﬁévenﬁo‘n o.f the Boulevard Rule. -

But for Defendant's failure ‘;0 vield the right 01. way in accordance with the Boulevard
Rule, the collision in this case would not have occurred. Given the application of the Bolevard

Rule to the undisputed facts of this case, Defendant failed to exercise reasofable care
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as a matter of law.

CONCLUSION
The undisputed facts of this case make it clear that Defendant _breached her _
duty to exercise reasonable care as a matter of faw and that Mr 11 entitled to the e:nﬁ*y
of pariial summary judgment against her on fhat issue, Defendant breached her duty to exercise

reasonable care by .éﬁti:t_.ir;:gl the intersection dgainst a red light, by depriving Mr. . ofthe

right-of-way, and by proximately causing the éollision. Actordifigly, Plaintiffs” Motion for

Partial Summary udgment ot the Issue of Defendant o Failure to Exercise

|- Reasonable Care should be granted.

Respectfihﬂy submitted,

MILLER & ZOIS, LLC

Brpire Towers, Suite 1001
7310 Ritchie Highway
Glen Burnie, Maryland 21061

(410)553-6000




